SEWER SERVICE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Cerand Tunction West Water & Sanitation District ("District") is a special district organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, and providing a sewage system to certain lands within the County of Mesa ("County") State of Colorado, and within the Persigo Wastewater Treatment Plant 201 Service Area; and

WHEREAS, the collection and treatment of sewage from the District by the City of Grand Junction ("City") as Manager/Operator of the regional wastewater system for the Persigo service area is provided for by Agreement dated Sept. 9, 1981, and as supplemented by Agreement dated March 13 1984; and WHEREAS, the District has on **Morrch* 13 1984 adopted a Resolution nember approving, adopting, and incorporating the Industrial Pretreatment Ordinance passed by the Grand Junction City Council on January 4, 1984; and

WHEREAS, said Resolution provides for delegation to the City of administrative and enforcement power concerning the District's pretreatment program; NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:

- 1. <u>Delegation of Pretreatment Powers</u>. The District hereby delegates to the City, and the City hereby accepts, joint administrative, managerial, and enforcement authority concerning the District pretreatment program as applied to industrial users of the City's and County's regional wastewater system. The City will act as the District's agent in pretreatment matters to the extent necessary to allow direct regulatory and health-related control by the City over industrial users within the District.
- 2. <u>Intent of the District</u>. It is the intent of the Board of Directors of the District to authorize the City to act as its agent in pretreatment matters so as to enable the City and County to comply with all federal and state grant and discharge permit requirements applicable to the City and the Persigo 201 Service Area.
- 3. <u>Intent of the City</u>. It is the intent of the City Council to exercise this authority on behalf of the District, other connector districts, the County, and all users of the regional wastewater system so as to cooperatively administer a uniform, and non-discriminatory pretreatment program encompassing the



UNITED STATES WELDING, INC.

600 SOUTH SANTA FE · DENVER, COLORADO 80223 · 777-6671

the welder's supply house

ro. City of Grand Junction	Sheet #1 of 1 Date:	July 26, 1978	
(Company)		•	
250 No. 5th St.	Attention of: Duane Jensen		
(Street)			
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 (City and State)	Reference: your Telephone inquiry of 7/24/78		
(4, 4			

We propose to furnish the following material:

Quantity	Part Number	DESCRIPTION	Unit Price	Total Price	F. O. B.
		We are pleased to quote the following - confirming my telephoquote of 7/24/78	ne		
		Liquid oxygen delivered weekly to your site in Grand Junction			
		L OX	.586/100	cf	Grand Juncti
					`

		(Continued)			
TERMS:	net 10th	prox.			
PRICES:	To the above or delivery he	prices are to be added any excise taxes necessionereunder. Prices quoted are subject to acce	ow or hereafter in ptance within	mposed upon t days from	he Seller resulting from date of quotation.
DELIVE	RY: Our tr	uck weekly			
		t to delay by reason of acts of God, strikes, eyond the control of Seller.	lockouts, fires or	any other cont	ingency, whether of like

white states welding, inc.

Sho Hugy Nest Warnings